
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 
 

Time and Date 
10.00 am on Friday, 27th May, 2022 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   

 
2. Apologies   

 
3. Declarations of Interest   

 
4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence (Bistro, 

War Memorial Park)  (Pages 3 - 54) 
 

 To consider an application for a New Premises Licence in respect of Bistro, 
War Memorial Park, Kenilworth Road, Coventry 

 
Note: The applicant and their representative have been invited to attend 
the hearing. 
Persons who have made representations have been invited to attend. 

 

 The City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available on the Council’s  
                              website. Alternatively, please contact us if you require a hard copy. 
 

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence (The 
Sundae Club, War Memorial Park)  (Pages 55 - 112) 

 

 To consider an application for a New Premises Licence in respect of The 
Sundae Club, War Memorial Park, Kenilworth Road, Coventry 

 
Note: The applicant and their representative have been invited to attend 
the hearing. 
Persons who have made representations have been invited to attend. 

 

 The City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available on the Council’s 
  website. Alternatively, please contact us if you require a hard copy. 
 

6. Any Other Business   
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 To consider any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
19 May 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Usha Patel/Carolyn Sinclair  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk/carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors L Bigham, J Bird
[...]
reaching a decision. 
 
Statement of Licensing Policy 
The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under 
the Act. 
 
Other Useful documents 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 

Not applicable 

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
Not applicable 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 3 

Page 3 onwards 
Report title: Premises Licence Application 
 
1. Context (or background) 

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority, to carry 

out its various licensing functions so as to promote the following four Licensing Objectives: 
 

• The Prevention of crime & disorder 

• The Protection of public safety 

• The Prevention of public nuisance 

• The Protection of children from harm 
 
1.2 A Premises Licence application for Bistro was received on 5 April 2022. The application is 

requesting the sale/supply of alcohol (on sales only); Monday to Sunday 11.00hrs - 23.00hrs, 
and the provision of live and recorded music Monday to Sunday 11.00hrs - 23.00hrs. 
 

1.3 During the 28 day consultation period, the applicant agreed to amend the application to 
reduce the sale/supply of alcohol to 20:00hrs Monday to Sunday and to fully remove live and 
recorded music as a licensable activity, following discussion with Police and Environmental 
Protection. (Appendix 1a). An updated operating schedule was submitted by the applicant 
on 19 April 2022. (Appendix 1b). 

 
1.4 One representation from a member of the public (other persons) representing Friends of War 

Memorial Park, has been received for the application (outlined in paragraph 3.3) (Appendix 
4). 

 
1.5 Two letters of support have been received for the application (outlined in paragraph 3.4) 

(Appendix 5). 
 

1.6 The operating schedule detailed in the application has now been superseded following 
discussion with Police and Environmental Protection. The applicant agreed to submit a more 
robust operating schedule during the consultation period to fully satisfy the Responsible 
Authorities concerns about alcohol sales in the park. Therefore, in addition to the mandatory 
conditions, the Sub-Committee should refer to the updated operating schedule (Appendix 
1b).  

 
1.7 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ 

which sets out the policies the Council will have regard to and apply to promote the Licensing 
Objectives when making a decision on applications made under the Act. The Policy will be 
available at the hearing for reference purposes. 

 
1.8 It is essential that the Sub-Committee takes into account the government’s guidance to the 

Licensing Act before reaching a decision. The applicant, Responsible Authorities, or any 
other persons, should bring to the Sub-Committee’s attention any relevant paragraphs. 
However, it is suggested good practice for Members of the Sub-Committee to read the 
relevant paragraph(s) of the guidance prior to the hearing. 
   

  

Page 5



 

 4 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 There are three courses of action available to the Sub-Committee in relation to this 

application: 
 
(i) Grant the application as requested. If the Sub-Committee consider that granting the 

application would not undermine any of the Licensing Objectives, it should be granted 
in full as submitted. This would be granted subject to mandatory conditions and 
conditions consistent with the applicant’s operating schedule, and any other conditions 
agreed by the applicant as part of the consultation / mediation process. Any conditions 
to be attached to a licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 

(ii) Grant the application as above, but the Sub-Committee could impose extra conditions 
as it thinks fit, or make amendments to the operating schedule conditions, and/or 
proposed hours. This option may include adding any conditions suggested by other 
parties at the hearing, including the applicant. Any conditions to be attached to a 
licence must be appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 
(iii) If the Sub-Committee concludes that no additional conditions would ensure that the 

Licensing Objectives would be upheld, then the whole application should be rejected. 
 
2.2 Your officer recommends option (i). 

The reason for this recommendation is that the applicant has voluntarily updated and 
adjusted the application and operating schedule following discussion with Police and 
Environmental Protection.  
The Responsible Authorities who responded to the Consultation have not offered up further 
conditions because they consider the application to be suitably conditioned by the applicant 
for the type of business model and operation intended at the premise and if problems do 
occur then the Review procedure is available to both Responsible Authorities and any other 
persons. 
 

2.3 The Sub-Committee are advised that they may depart from the officer recommendation if, 
having heard all the evidence, they believe it is appropriate to do so. Should the Sub-
Committee decide to depart from the recommendation and choose an alternative option, they 
must provide full reasons for this decision, based on the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. This application should be considered on its own merits and all the circumstances 
taken into account before a decision is made. 

 
2.4   The Sub-Committee must also be aware that licences can be reviewed at any time by any 

Responsible Authority or any ‘other person’, if it is considered that any of the Licensing 
Objectives have been undermined following the grant of the Premises Licence. 

Page 6



 

 5 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for consultation to 

statutory consultees (Responsible Authorities) and an
[...]
TESTING BY A COMPETENT PERSON.

EMERGENCY LIGHTING
PREMISES TO BE COVERED WITH EMERGENCY
LIGHTING TO STANDARD SET OUT IN BS 5266:
PART 1:2002 THE CODE OF PRACTICE FOR THE
EMERGENCY LIGHTING OF PREMISES OTHER
THAN CINEMAS.

EX CALL-POINT
RELOCATED TO
ADJACENT
WALL.

NEW SOUNDER
FOR F.O.H

NEW FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS
FOR F.O.H

NEW FD30 DUAL
SWING DOOR.

EX EQUIPMENT
RELOCATED.

A2

A2 01.03.22KITCHEN ADDED TO DWG.

0 1 2 3 4 5 10

Scale 1:100

INTERNAL SEATING
TABLE OF 4 X 2    = 8

TERRACE SEATING
TABLE OF 2 X 5    = 10
TABLE OF 4 X 11   = 44
TOTAL SEATING       62

AREA
30M2

TERRACE AREA
239M2

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OBJECTION TO THE APPLICATION FOR AN ALCOHOL LICENCE AT 

'BISTRO', WAR MEMORIAL PARK, KENILWORTH ROAD, COVENTRY BY 
COOMBE ABBEY PARK LIMITED 

 
The Friends of the War Memorial Park (The Friends), a community organisation 

recognised as a charity by HMRC, objects to the application by Coombe Abbey 
Park Limited for an alcohol licence at two premises within the War Memorial 

Park  
− at the proposed Sundae Club Dessert Diner, adjacent to the Park Visitor 

Centre 
− at the proposed Bistro, adjacent to the Park Tennis Pavilion. 

This objection relates to the latter. 
 

The War Memorial Park is Coventry's largest public park, and which celebrated 
its centenary in 2021. The Park is a large 122 acre greenspace with formal 

gardens, sports pitches, childrens play areas and informal open space. Up to 

2019 it attracted an estimated 400,000 visits a year. In the recent pandemic 
years estimated visits have increased to some 900,000 a year, as the Coventry 

public has recognised the value and amenity of such a quality greenspace 
within the city. 

 
The Park was created, partly by public subscription, as a lasting war memorial 

to honour the 2,600 Coventry men killed in the First World War. It opened in 
July 1921. The war memorial itself was dedicated in October 1927. Some 678 

trees have been planted in the Park in memor
[...]
long as people understand to drink responsibly 
and make sure they don’t do loads of littering and stuff like that I honestly don’t think it’s a 
problem!”.  

“I don’t see it being a problem. If its in the evenings there is generally no kids around here at the 
park in the evenings and if they are responsible, you know at the end of the day, it is a family park 
and they need to take that into consideration”.  

“Everyone brings their own alcohol anyway. I would prefer not to bring alcohol to the park. 
Sometimes you only want a glass of wine or something. People drink here anyway and all through 
the festivals they drink it”.  

“Well on the one hand it sounds like a great idea. I could see it’s a lovely park. Summer evenings, 
sitting out, glass of wine – what could be nicer than that with the trees around. Some kids playing 
around, sounds great. My concern really I suppose would be some of the older youngsters, maybe 
18/19, whether they are just going to be responsible enough to be just a bit more cautious with it 
than you often see about”.  

“If people are bringing their own alcohol here at least if you buy it from the cafe its more controlled 
that way you don’t have kids buying alcohol”.  

“Yeh I think it will be a good idea so that people can come here in the evening over summer and 
have a drink”. 

“It shouldn’t be a problem. I think it will make us feel more continental!”.  

Phil Upton – “So pretty positive there reaction on the whole”.  

 
10. We have already set out in our applications how the 4 licensing objectives will be satisfied but I 

will say as follows in respect of the comments made by  about the licensing objectives 
in his objection: 

 
a. Prevention of crime and disorder – as stated above, limited types of alcohol will be supplied 

during the limited opening hours of the venues only to people who are purchasing food from 

Page 52



Page 53



Page 54




 

Public report 
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

 

 
Licensing & Regula
[...]
 requires Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority, to carry 

out its various licensing functions so as to promote the following four Licensing Objectives: 
 

• The Prevention of crime & disorder 

• The Protection of public safety 

• The Prevention of public nuisance 

• The Protection of children from harm 
 
1.2 A Premises Licence application for The Sundae Club was received on 5 April 2022.  On the 

6 April 2022, the applicant confirmed by e-mail that the Premises name should be corrected 
to Sundae Club (previously Sunday Club) The application is requesting the sale/supply of 
alcohol (on sales only); Monday to Sunday 11.00hrs - 23.00hrs, and the provision of live and 
recorded music Monday to Sunday 11.00hrs - 23.00hrs. 
 

1.3 During the 28 day consultation period, the applicant agreed to amend the application to 
reduce the sale/supply of alcohol to 20:00hrs Monday to Sunday and to fully remove live and 
recorded music as a licensable activity, following discussion with Police and Environmental 
Protection. (Appendix 1a). An updated operating schedule was submitted by the applicant 
on 19 April 2022. (Appendix 1b). 

 
1.4 One representation from a member of the public (other persons) representing Friends of War 

Memorial Park, has been received for the application (outlined in paragraph 3.3) (Appendix 
4) 

 
1.5 Two letters of support have been received for the application (outlined in paragraph 3.4) 

(Appendix 5). 
 

1.6 The operating schedule detailed in the application has now been superseded following 
discussion with Police and Environmental Protection. The applicant agreed to submit a more 
robust operating schedule during the consultation period to fully satisfy the Responsible 
Authorities concerns about alcohol sales in the park. Therefore, in addition to the mandatory 
conditions, the Sub-Committee should refer to the updated operating schedule (Appendix 
1b).  

 
1.7 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to publish a ‘Stat
[...]
er recommends option (i). 

The reason for this recommendation is that the applicant has voluntarily updated and 
adjusted the application and operating schedule following discussion with Police and 
Environmental Protection.  
 
The Responsible Authorities who responded to the Consultation have not offered up further 
conditions because they consider the application to be suitably conditioned by the applicant 
for the type of business model and operation intended at the premise and if problems do 
occur then the Review procedure is available to both Responsible Authorities and any other 
persons. 
 

2.3 The Sub-Committee are advised that they may depart from the officer recommendation if, 
having heard all the evidence, they believe it is appropriate to do so. Should the Sub-
Committee decide to depart from the recommendation and choose an alternative option, they 
must provide full reasons for this decision, based on the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives. This application should be considered on its own merits and all the circumstances 
taken into account before a decision is made. 

 
2.4   The Sub-Committee must also be aware that licences can be reviewed at any time by any 

Responsible Authority or any ‘other person’, if it is considered that any of the Licensing 
Objectives have been undermined following the grant of the Premises Licence. 
 

3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1 As prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003, the application has been out for consultation to 

statutory consultees (Responsible Authorities) and any other persons for 28 days in the form 
of a notice displayed on the premises, and a notice published in a local newspaper. 

  

Page 58



 

 5 

3.2 Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application. Please see below 
responses received: 

 

Responsible Authority Response 
Received 

Objections Conditions Agreed 

Licensing Yes No No 

Police Yes No No 

Environmental Protection Yes No No 

Fire Safety No - -
[...]
 also appeal against 
the grant of an application.  
 
Monitoring/Enforcement 
 
If an application is approved, monitoring and enforcement of Premises Licence conditions will be 
carried out in accordance with the Licensing Enforcement Policy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
V7 (05/15) 

Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence (Bistro, War Memorial Park)
	Executive Summary:
	Recommendations:
	The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to:
	1. Grant the application as requested.
	2. Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the Licensing Objectives.
	3. Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the Licensing Objectives
	List of Appendices included:
	1. Premises Licence application
	1a)    Sale/supply of alcohol hours reduced
	1b)    Updated operating schedule
	2. DPS Consent Form
	3. Plan of Premises
	4. Representations
	5. Letters of Support
	6. Location Plan
	7. Hearing Procedure Note
	8. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note
	Other useful background papers:
	Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance
	It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision.
	Statement of Licensing Policy
	The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under the Act.
	None
	Will this report go to Council?
	1) Application_Redacted
	1a) Application adjusted during consultation stage
	1a) Application adjusted during consultation stage

	1b) Bistro - Updated Operating Schedule
	2) Consent_Redacted
	DPS.pdf
	DPS 2.pdf

	3) Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A3


	4) Representation_Redacted
	5) Representations - Support For Application_Redacted
	2) Del Sehmar - Support
	DA3CCoTF_m78a59_0

	3) Mamta Dhand - Support
	E644CoTF_3jcG81_0


	6) Location Plan
	7) Hearing Procedure Note
	8) Hearing Briefing Note - New Premises Licence
	Applicant Notice of Attendance & Additiional Statement - Bistro_Redacted
	Additional Statement Redacted - Applicant.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	Statement.pdf
	SSales Offi22051214301.pdf

	Fw_ Friends WMP_Redacted.pdf



	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence (The Sundae Club, War Memorial Park)
	Executive Summary:
	Recommendations:
	The Sub-Committee is recommended to consider whether to:
	1. Grant the application as requested.
	2. Grant the application subject to such conditions that are necessary to promote the Licensing Objectives.
	3. Refuse the application wholly or in part where it is necessary in order to promote the Licensing Objectives
	List of Appendices included:
	1. Premises Licence application
	1a)    Sale/supply of alcohol hours reduced
	1b)    Updated operating schedule
	2. DPS Consent Form
	3. Plan of Premises
	4. Representations
	5. Letters of Support
	6. Location Plan
	7. Hearing Procedure Note
	8. Relevant Hearing Briefing Note
	Other useful background papers:
	Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 Guidance
	It is a statutory obligation of the Sub-Committee to take into account the Government’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 before reaching a decision.
	Statement of Licensing Policy
	The Council will have regard to the policy when making a decision on applications made under the Act.
	None
	Will this report go to Council?
	1) Application_Redacted_
	1a) Application adjusted during consultation stage
	1a) Application adjusted during consultation stage

	1b) The Sundae Club - Updated Operating Schedule
	2) Consent_Redacted
	DPS.pdf
	DPS 2.pdf

	3) Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A3


	4) Representation_Redacted
	5) Representations - Support For Application_Redacted
	2) Del Sehmar - Support
	DA3CCoTF_m78a59_0

	3) Mamta Dhand - Support
	E644CoTF_3jcG81_0


	6) Location Plan
	

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (Hearing) 

held at 10.00 am on Friday, 27 May 2022 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor CE Thomas (Chair) 

 Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Birdi  

 
Employees Present:  

 S Ahmed, Law and Governance  
R Masih, Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
U Patel, Law and Governance 
 

In Attendance: Applicant 
Representatives of the Friends of War Memorial Park 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Appointment of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor C Thomas be appointed for this meeting. 
 

2. Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence (Bistro, War 
Memorial Park)  

 
At the commencement of the Hearing, the legal advisor made the following 
statement: 
 
 “For the purposes of transparency and openness, please note that Coombe 
Abbey Park Limited, the applicants in both applications for premises licences, is a 
company that is wholly owned by the Council and that the Council are also owners 
and trustees of the War Memorial Park”.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in 
respect of Bistro, War Memorial Park, Coventry. The application requested the 
sale/supply of alcohol (on sales); Monday to Sunday 11.00am to 8.00pm during 
the summer and Monday to Sunday 11.00am to 5.00pm during the winter. 
 
One representation from a member of the public representing Friends of War 
Memorial Park was received objecting to the application. None of the Responsible 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Authorities had objected to the application. 
 
During the application process, the Applicant had liaised with the Police and 
Environmental Protection. 
 
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
it considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and summarised the application, 
confirming that the application was for a new premises licence and that all 
application formalities had been complied with. She confirmed that one 
representation was made by Friends of the War Memorial Park and that none of 
the Responsible Authorities had objected to the application. During the 28-day 
consultation period, the applicant had agreed to amend the application to reduce 
the hours in respect of the sale/supply of alcohol and to fully remove the provision 
of live and recorded music. The Licensing Officer stated that two letters of support 
had been received for the application. 
 
The Applicant presented their case and referred to the statement attached to 
their notice of attendance and confirmed its contents including that the sale/supply 
of alcohol was supplementary to the sale of food. They confirmed that the 
alcoholic drinks that they were looking to sell/supply were prosecco, red wine, 
white wine, rose and bottled beer but only if the drink was purchased with food. 
The Applicant explained that they would adhere to the Challenge 25 policy. In 
addition, they confirmed that their intention was not to operate a premises where 
people would gather simply to buy alcoholic beverages, but that it would be a 
premises where people could consume a meal accompanied by a drink. The 
Applicant further stated that the sale/supply of alcohol would only take place if the 
customer had also ordered a meal.  
 
The Applicant when questioned by the Sub-Committee about the sale of alcohol 
only and the use of glasses, confirmed that alcohol will only be sold if purchased 
with a meal and that no glasses would be used. The Applicant further confirmed 
that the existing curtilage would be used for outdoor seating with a maximum of 40 
seats. Barriers would be erected to create a boundary around the premises to 
ensure alcohol is not taken off the premises and to deter alcohol from being 
brought onto the premises. The Applicant stated 
that staff would always be vigilant and that there are both internal and external 
CCTV for monitoring purposes.   
 
When questioned about the type of food to be served, the Applicant confirmed that 
there would be breakfast batches, pastries and light lunches such as pasta and 
salads and fish and chips and main meals for the evening.  
 
The Sub-Committee then heard representations from Friends of Memorial Park 
who had objected to the application on the grounds that they believed that three of 
the four licensing objectives, namely, the prevention of crime and disorder; the 
protection of children from harm and the prevention of public nuisance would be 
undermined if the licence was granted. They stated that the park was a memorial 
to the war and the supply/sale of alcohol would undermine the true purpose of the 
park and would result in increased alcohol related antisocial behaviour. 
 
In addition, the Objectors stated that the barriers around the premises would 
prevent young families with pushchairs from accessing the children’s play area, 
given that there would be an increase in the number of tables being proposed.  
 
The Objectors stated that there had been a spate of antisocial behaviour with 
youths congregating late at night and vandalising and smashing bottles by the 
visitor centre.  In summing up, they added that officers would be unable monitor 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

the consumption of alcohol after hours given that their operational hours were 
between 8.00am and 5.00pm.  
 
The Applicant, during their summing up, stated that they were a responsible 
business and the premises would be managed to the highest standards. They 
confirmed that the total number of outdoor seats would be 54 and despite the 
increase in tables, there would still be sufficient footpath for children and young 
families to access the children’s play area.  
 
The Applicant agreed to submit a revised plan, incorporating 54 outdoor seats, as 
requested by the Licensing Officer. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to both national guidance 
and the Council’s own policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application on its own merits and gave due 
consideration to the officer report and the oral representations made at the 
meeting.  
 
The Sub Committee considered that the Applicant had demonstrated a willingness 
to take steps to prevent, so far as possible, problems arising at or from the 
premises that may undermine the licensing objectives. For example, they had 
voluntarily reduced the hours relating to the sale/supply of alcohol. This, they 
believed, was a sign of a responsible Applicant who was dedicated to prioritising 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
In accordance with the High Court’s decision in R (on application of Daniel 
Thwaites plc) v Wirral Magistrates’ Court and Others (2008) EWHC 838 (Admin), 
the Sub-Committee attached the appropriate weight to the fact that none of the 
Responsible Authorities, who are to be considered experts in their individual fields, 
had objected to the application. In particular, the Sub Committee considered 
paragraph 2.1 of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance which states that 
licensing authorities should 
look to the Police as the main source of advice on crime and disorder. 
 
The Sub-Committee, whilst also being sympathetic as to potential issues in 
respect of the Public Space Protection Order, were clear that this could not be 
considered and as such would not have any bearing on the determination of 
this application.  
 
RESOLVED that the premises licence application in respect of Bistro, War 
Memorial Park, Coventry be granted subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. The sale of alcohol will be limited to prosecco, white wine, red wine, 
rose and bottled beer, as indicated by the Applicant. The premises will 
be prohibited from selling hard liquor or spirits (for example gin, 
vodka, whiskey etc.  

 
2. The premises licence will operate from 11.00am to 8.00pm in summer 

daylight hours and from 11.00am to 5.00pm in winter daylight hours, 
as volunteered by the Applicant.  

 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a New Premises Licence (The Sundae 
Club, War Memorial Park)  

 
All parties present were reminded of the following statement made by the legal 
advisor at the start of the previous hearing:   
 
 “For the purposes of transparency and openness, please note that Coombe 
Abbey Park Limited, the applicants in both applications for premises licences, is a 
company that is wholly owned by the Council and that the Council are also owners 
and trustees of the War Memorial Park”. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new Premises Licence in 
respect of the Sundae Club, War Memorial Park, Coventry. The application 
requested the sale/supply of alcohol (on sales); Monday to Sunday 11.00am to 
8.00pm during the summer and Monday to Sunday 11.00am to 5.00pm during the 
winter. 
 
One representation from a member of the public representing Friends of War 
Memorial Park was received objecting to the application. None of the Responsible 
Authorities had objected to application. 
 
During the application process, the Applicant had liaised with the Police and 
Environmental Protection. 
 
The Sub-Committee’s statutory duty was to consider the application and any 
representations and to take such steps as contained in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
it considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and summarised the application, 
confirming that the application was for a new premises licence and that all 
application formalities had been complied with. During the 28-day consultation 
period, the applicant had agreed to amend the application to reduce the hours in 
respect of the sale/supply of alcohol and to fully remove the provision of live and 
recorded music. The Licensing Officer stated that two letters of support had been 
received for the application. 
 
The Applicant then presented their case. They referred to the statement attached 
to their notice of attendance and confirmed its contents including that the 
sale/supply of alcohol was supplementary to the sale of desserts. 
 
The Sub-Committee requested clarification with regard to the location of the 
Sundae Club in relation to the Bistro. The Applicant to explained that the Bistro is 
located near the tennis courts and The Sundae Club is attached to the visitor 
centre. The Applicant stated that the purpose of The Sundae Club was to serve 
ice-cream and desserts. When questioned about the rationale of serving alcohol 
with ice cream, waffles and desserts, the Applicant stated that some customers 
may wish to enjoy a drink with their dessert.  
 
The Applicant confirmed that the total number of outdoor seating would be 64 as 
shown in the plan.  
 



 

 
– 6 – 

 

The Sub-Committee then heard from the Friends of War Memorial Park who 
referred to the written representations/objections included in the report. Their main 
concern remained the closing times of the public facilities and the facilities not 
being available after 5.00pm. The Chair clarified that the Applicant had reached an 
agreement with the Council to allow for the public facilities to remain open to 
coincide with the opening hours of The Sundae Club and Bistro, as stated in the 
Applicant’s statement submitted with their notice of attendance.  
 
In summing up, neither the Applicant nor the Objector had any further comments 
to make. 
 
The Chair once again reiterated that the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
does not apply to licenced premises and therefore it is not pertinent to the 
determination of this application. The provisions which govern the PSPO is not 
something that is within the remit of the Licensing 
Committee for their consideration. It is a separate issue which has no bearing on 
how this application is to be determined. 
 
In reaching its decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to both national guidance 
and the Council’s own policy.  
   
The Sub-Committee considered the application on its own merits and gave due 
consideration to the officer report and the oral representations made by both 
parties at the meeting. 
 
The Sub Committee considered that the Applicant had demonstrated a willingness 
to take steps to prevent, so far as possible, problems arising at, or, from the 
premises that may undermine the licensing objectives. For example, they had 
voluntarily reduced the hours relating to the sale/supply of alcohol. This, they 
believed, was a sign of a responsible Applicant who was dedicated to prioritising 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
In accordance with the High Court’s decision in R (on application of Daniel 
Thwaites plc) v Wirral Magistrates’ Court and Others (2008) EWHC 838 (Admin), 
the Sub-Committee attached the appropriate weight to the fact that none of the 
Responsible Authorities, who are to be considered experts in their individual fields, 
had objected to the application. In particular, the Sub Committee considered 
paragraph 2.1 of the Licensing Act 2003 Statutory Guidance which states that 
licensing authorities should look to the Police as the main source of advice on 
crime and disorder.  
 
The Sub-Committee, whilst being sympathetic as to any potential issues in respect 
of the Public Space Protection Order, were clear that this could not be considered 
and as such would not have any bearing on the determination of 
this application.  
 
The Applicant is aware that if the premises prove to operate in any way that does 
not promote the licensing objectives, then the appropriate way for this to be 
addressed would be via a review of the licence. 



 

 
– 7 – 

 

 
RESOLVED that the premises licence in respect of The Sundae Club, War 
Memorial Park, Coventry be granted subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. The sale of alcohol will be limited to prosecco, white wine, red wine, 
rose and bottled beer, as indicated by the Applicant. The premises will 
be prohibited from selling hard liquor or spirits (for example gin, 
vodka, whiskey etc.) 

 
2. The premises licence will operate from 11.00am to 8.00pm in summer 

daylight hours and from 11.00am to 5.00pm in winter daylight hours, 
as volunteered by the Applicant.  

 
 

6. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 1.10 pm)  

  


